 AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. This standard supersedes AASB 111 Construction Contracts, AASB 118
Revenue and related interpretations. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two
approaches to recognising revenue; at a point in time and over time. The Standard is not applicable until 1 January 2018 but is
available for early adoption. The Group has not yet determined the application or the potential impact of the Standard.

 A number of other new or revised standards, amendments to standards and interpretations applicable to future reporting
periods have been issued, none of which are expected to have a material impact on the Group’s future financial reports

96 The University of Western Australia

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2015

(iii) Correction of prior period errors

Public sector funding received in advance for the Perth International Arts Festival was incorrectly deferred to recognise the
income when the festival was performed. It has been identified that such funding is non-reciprocal and should be recognised as
a contribution per note 1(d).

Consolidated Previously stated balance
($’000)

Restated balance
($’000)

Difference
($’000)

1 January 2014
Retained earnings 1,616,183 1,625,164 8,981
Other liabilities 41,076 32,095 (8,981)

31 December 2014
Retained earnings 1,718,555 1,728,622 10,067
Other liabilities 44,507 34,440 (10,067)
Other revenue 76,623 77,709 1,086

University Previously stated balance
($’000)

Restated balance
($’000)

Difference
($’000)

1 January 2014
Retained earnings 1,615,690 1,624,671 8,981
Other liabilities 40,514 31,533 (8,981)

31 December 2014
Retained earnings 1,717,617 1,727,684 10,067
Other liabilities 44,010 33,943 (10,067)
Other revenue 75,679 76,765   1,086

In accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the University’s 2014
comparative figures have been restated to account for the change.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

uwa.edu.au 97

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015
for the year ended 31 December 2015

Consolidated University
2015 2014 2015 2014

Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2 Australian Government financial assistance including
HECS-HELP and other Australian Government loan programs

(a) Commonwealth Grant Scheme and other grants
   Commonwealth Grant Scheme 1 45.1 154,776 162,068 154,776 162,068
   Indigenous Support Program 45.1 713 805 713 805
   Partnership and Participation Program 2 45.1 1,706 3,538 1,706 3,538
   Disability Support Program 45.1 120 150 120 150
   Learning and Teaching Performance Fund 45.1 - - - -
   Diversity and Structural Adjustment Fund 3 45.1 - - - -
   Promotion of Excellence in Learning and Teaching 45.1 712 285 712 285
   Reward Funding 45.1 - - - -
Total Commonwealth Grant Scheme and other grants 158,027 166,846 158,027 166,846

-
(b) Higher Education Loan Programs

   HECS-HELP 45.2 95,211 99,829 95,211 99,829
   FEE-HELP 4 45.2 13,532 8,712 13,532 8,712
   SA-HELP 45.2 1,253 1,216 1,253 1,216
Total Higher Education Loan Programs 109,996 109,757 109,996 109,757

(c) Scholarships
   Australian Postgraduate Awards 45.3 13,470 13,057 13,470 13,057
   International Postgraduate Research Scholarship 45.3 1,050 1,039 1,050 1,039
   Commonwealth Education Cost Scholarships 5 45.3 49 399 49 399
   Commonwealth Accommodation Scholarships 5 45.3 52 379 52 379
   Indigenous Access Scholarships 45.3 140 221 140 221
Total Scholarships 14,761 15,095 14,761 15,095

(d) EDUCATION research
   Joint Research Engagement Program 45.4 17,935 17,600 17,935 17,600
   JRE Engineering Cadetships 45.4 286 211 286 211
   Research Training Scheme 45.4 33,369 33,414 33,369 33,414
   Research Infrastructure Block Grants 45.4 15,302 14,613 15,302 14,613
   Commercialisation Training Scheme 45.4 - - - -
   Sustainable Research Excellence 45.4 11,840 10,519 11,840 10,519
Total EDUCATION research grants 78,732 76,357 78,732 76,357

(e) Other capital funding
   Education Investment Fund 45.5 - 13,000 - 13,000
Total other capital funding - 13,000 - 13,000

1

2 Includes Equity Support Program.
3 Includes Collaboration and Structural Adjustment Program.
4 Program is in respect of FEE-HELP for Higher Education only and excludes funds received in respect of VET FEE-HELP.
5 Includes Grandfathered Scholarships, National Priority and National Accommodation Priority Scholarships respectively.

Includes the basic CGS grant amount, CGS - Regional Loading, CGS - Enabling Loading, Maths and Science Transition Loading and Full Fee
Places Transition Loading.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

98 The University of Western Australia

for the year ended 31 December 2015

Consolidated University
2015 2014 2015 2014

Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(f) Australian Research Council

(i) Discovery
   Projects 45.6 16,338 19,345 16,338 19,345
   Fellowships 45.6 7,935 12,174 7,935 12,174
   Indigenous Research Development 45.6 201 350 201 350
Total discovery 24,474 31,869 24,474 31,869

(ii) Linkages
   Infrastructure 45.6 4,091 2,071 4,091 2,071
   Projects 45.6 6,770 6,187 6,770 6,187
   Industrial Transformational Research Program 45.6 2,529 - 2,529 -
Total linkages 13,390 8,258 13,390 8,258

(iii) Networks and centres
   Centres 45.6 8,203 7,889 8,203 7,889
Total networks and centres 8,203 7,889 8,203 7,889

(g) Other Australian Government financial assistance

Non-capital
   National Health and Medical Research Council 38,131 39,094 38,131 39,094
   Other Commonwealth research grants 25,074 28,406 25,074 28,406
   Other Commonwealth grants 29,489 28,573 25,403 24,606
Total non-capital grants 92,694 96,073 88,608 92,106

Capital
   Other Commonwealth grants 1,024 4,701 1,024 4,701
Total capital grants 1,024 4,701 1,024 4,701

Total other Australian Government financial assistance 93,718 100,774 89,632 96,807

Total Australian Government financial assistance 501,301 529,845 497,215 525,878

   Reconciliation
   Australian Government grants  391,305 420,088 387,219 416,121
   HECS-HELP payments 95,211 99,829 95,211 99,829
   FEE-HELP payments 13,532 8,712 13,532 8,712
   SA-HELP payments 1,253 1,216 1,253 1,216
   Total Australian Government financial assistance 501,301 529,845 497,215 525,878

(h) Australian Government Grants received - cash basis
   Commonwealth Grants Scheme and other EDUCATION grants 45.1 158,027 166,846 158,027 166,846
   Higher Education Loan Program 45.2 109,297 108,490 109,297 108,490
   Scholarships 45.3 15,599 15,095 15,599 15,095
   EDUCATION research 45.4 78,732 76,357 78,732 76,357
   Other capital funding 45.5 - 13,000 - 13,000
   ARC grants—discovery 45.6 24,474 31,869 24,474 31,869
   ARC grants—linkages 45.6 13,390 8,258 13,390 8,258
   ARC grants—networks and centres 45.6 8,203 7,889 8,203 7,889
   Other Australian Government grants 90,304 70,656 86,218 70,656
Total Australian Government grants received—cash basis 498,026 498,460 493,940 498,460
OS-HELP (net) 45.7 (79) (1,004) (79) (1,004)
Total Australian Government funding received—cash basis 497,947 497,456 493,861 497,456

3 Western Australian and Local Government financial assistance

Non-capital
Western Australian research grants 21,991 22,890 21,991 22,890
Western Australian other grants 27,339 27,904 25,977 26,581
Local Government research grants 78 55 78 55
Total non-capital grants 49,408 50,849 48,046 49,526

Capital
Western Australian other grants - - - -
Total capital grants - - - -

49,408 50,849 48,046 49,526Total Western Australian and Local Government financial assistance

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015

uwa.edu.au 99

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2015
for the year ended 31 December 2015

Consolidated University
2015 2014 2015 2014

Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4 Other research grants and contracts

International 10,566 11,262 10,566 11,262
Bequests and donations 1,552 293 1,552 293
Industry and others 25,798 22,637 25,798 22,637
Total other research grants and contracts 37,916 34,192 37,916 34,192

5 Investment revenue, income and losses

Investment revenue
Dividend income 4,077 3,725 4,077 3,725
Interest income 6,334 7,096 6,309 7,057
Trust distributions 26,983 25,205 26,983 25,205
Imputation credits 2,813 2,532 2,813 2,532
Total investment revenue 40,207 38,558 40,182 38,519

Other investment income
Other investment income 198 209 198 209
Total other investment income 198 209 198 209

Investment gains/(losses)
Fair value gain/(loss) on other financial assets (7,631) 20,054 (7,631) 20,054
Fair value gain/(loss) on investment properties 184 (4,280) 184 (4,280)
Total investment gains/(losses) (7,447) 15,774 (7,447) 15,774

Net investment revenue and income 32,958 54,541 32,933 54,502

6 Fees and charges

Course fees and charges
Fee paying overseas students - onshore courses 96,519 96,021 96,519 96,021
Fee paying overseas students - offshore courses 7,933 7,176 7,933 7,176
Continuing education and short courses 9,883 9,592 9,883 9,592
Fee paying domestic postgraduate students 7,269 5,497 7,269 5,497
Total course fees and charges 121,604 118,286 121,604 118,286

Other non-course fees and charges
Student Services and Amenities Fees from students 4,087 4,406 4,087 4,406
Student accommodation 8,770 10,676 8,770 10,764
Parking fees 3,412 3,140 3,400 3,140
Registration fees 8,642 6,060 8,433 6,060
Rental and hire charges 2,198 2,919 971 1,184
Other 1,255 2,017 1,255 1,996
Total non-course fees and charges 28,364 29,218 26,916 27,550

Total fees and charges 149,968 147,504 148,520 145,836

7 Other contributions and recoveries

Salary contributions from external parties 36,539 36,369 36,285 36,092
Expense recoveries 11,452 10,568 11,922 10,732
Total other contributions and recoveries 47,991 46,937 48,207 46,824

100 The University of Western Australia

for the year ended 31 December 2015

Consolidated University
2015 2014 2015 2014

Notes $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8 Other revenue

Sales of goods and services 15,010 13,122 7,273 7,997
Donations and bequests 35,434 22,784 35,434 22,784
Sponsorships 11,651 4,995 11,648 4,995
Scholarships and prizes 1,034 1,291 1,034 1,291
Rental income 5,930 6,031 5,930 6,031
Other general grants 2,633 5,479 2,633 5,441
Consultancy 7,307 6,204 7,309 6,204
Royalties and licences 1,207 490 1,207 490
Performance and production* 5,651 6,526 5,651 6,348
Insurance claim income 814 357 814 357
Subscriptions 486 667 486 667
Conference and symposium Income 883 1,078 883 1,078
Property management income - - 5,448 5,289
Gain on sale of non-current assets 949 - 949 -
Gain on bargain purchase 40 616 - - -
Other 8,372 8,685   8,558 7,793
Total other revenue 97,977 77,709 95,257 76,765

* The 2014 comparative balance for performance and production revenue has been restated. Refer to Note 1(y) for further information.

9 Employee related expenses

Academic
Salaries* 237,998 235,798 237,999 235,798
Contributions to superannuation and pension schemes 36,271 35,930 36,271 35,930
Payroll tax 13,682 14,179 13,682 14,179
Worker's compensation 226 90 226 90
Long service leave expense (1,444) 2,001 (1,444) 2,001
Annual leave expense (592) 1,445 (592) 1,445
Other 2,401 3,844 2,391 3,844
Total academic 288,542 293,287 288,533 293,287

Non-academic
Salaries* 218,286 211,198 211,845 206,184
Contributions to superannuation and pension schemes 31,652 30,183 30,867 29,542
Payroll tax 12,979 13,239 12,600 12,872
Worker's compensation (293) 637 (354) 637
Long service leave expense (925) 2,163 (1,030) 2,034
Annual leave expense 715 1,488 261 1,025
Other 1,220 653 1,220 393
Total non-academic 263,634 259,561 255,409 252,687